

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: KUI108C-A

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 978mm - with lighting & 3 shelves - sliding rear doors



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 978mm with Lighting and 3 Shelves with Sliding Rear Doors (KUI108C-A)

1. General Information

The Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf KUI108C-A is designed for optimal refrigeration and display of perishable goods. This unit is ideal for commercial kitchens, catering setups, and food service businesses, providing easy access and visibility to stored items. The unit is engineered with efficient cooling technology, adjustable shelving, and integrated lighting for enhanced product presentation.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the unit is installed on a stable wall surface capable of supporting its weight.
- Electrical Safety: Only connect to a suitable power outlet. Avoid using extension cords. Check that the voltage matches the specifications on the unit.
- Refrigeration Safety: Do not block air vents and ensure that there is adequate airflow around the unit. Regularly check temperature to ensure proper storage conditions.
- Handling and Installation: Always use gloves when handling the unit to prevent injury. Use appropriate tools to install.
- Cleaning: Disconnect from power before cleaning. Avoid using abrasive materials that can damage surfaces.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: KUI108C-A
- Dimensions: 978mm (Length)
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting for display enhancement
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Doors: Sliding rear doors for easy access
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 5°C
- Power Consumption: [Insert specification from technical data]
- Weight: [Insert specification from technical data]
- Warranty: [Insert specification from technical data]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a location with sufficient space and proximity to a power outlet.
2. Wall Mounting:
 - Use a level to mark the mounting position on the wall.
 - Drill appropriate-sized holes based on wall type (use anchors if necessary).
 - Securely attach the mounting brackets with screws.
3. Electrical Connection:
 - Ensure the power supply is switched off.
 - Plug the unit into the power outlet ensuring a snug fit.
4. Testing:
 - Power on the unit and allow it to reach the desired cooling temperature before loading.

5. Operation

1. Temperature Setting: Adjust the thermostat to set the desired temperature within the recommended range.
2. Loading: Ensure the items stored do not block air vents and maintain a methodical arrangement for air circulation.
3. Lighting Control: Use the designated switch to control the LED lighting as needed.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Clean the interior and exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent regularly.
- Defrosting: If frost builds up, manually defrost the unit by turning it off, allowing ice to melt, and wiping away excess water.
- Check Seals: Regularly inspect door seals and hinges for wear and tear, replacing if necessary for efficiency.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check for blockages in vents, ensure the thermostat is set correctly, and verify electrical connections.
- Lights Not Working: Check the power connection and inspect the LED bulbs for replacement.
- Noise Issues: Ensure the unit is level and check for any obstructions or loose components causing noise.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit in accordance with local regulations regarding electronic waste and refrigerants. Remove all perishable items before disposal.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf KUI108C-A. Enjoy enhanced refrigeration and display capabilities in your establishment.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlschrankschelf mit Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen, Schieberegale Türen (KUI108C-A)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Wandmontierten Kühlschrankschelf KUI108C-A. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine effiziente und stilvolle Lösung für die Lagerung und Präsentation Ihrer Lebensmittel zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Dieses Produkt darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden. Nur für den Innenbereich verwenden.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung den technischen Spezifikationen entspricht. Verwenden Sie keine Mehrfachsteckdosen.
- Wasser- und Feuchtigkeitsschutz: Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern. Wischen Sie verschüttete Flüssigkeiten sofort auf.
- Belüftung: Achten Sie auf ausreichende Belüftung. Verstopfen Sie keine Lüftungsschlitze.
- Reparaturen: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es defekt ist. Lassen Sie Reparaturen nur von qualifizierten Fachleuten durchführen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Spezifikationen

- Modell: KUI108C-A
- Abmessungen: 978mm B x 580mm T x 1900mm H
- Innenbeleuchtung: LED
- Regale: 3 höhenverstellbare Regale
- Türtyp: Schiebetüren
- Temperaturbereich: 2°C bis 8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 300W
- Kühlmittel: R134a

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen Standort mit Zugang zu Strom und ausreichender Belüftung.
2. Montage der Halterungen: Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Montagehalterungen für die Wandinstallation. Bohren Sie Löcher in eine passende Wand und befestigen Sie die Halterungen.
3. Anbringen des Kühlschranks: Hängen Sie das Kühlschrankschelf an die Halterungen und sichern Sie es mit den beiliegenden Schrauben.
4. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an und überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung.
5. Funktionsprüfung: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie, ob die Beleuchtung funktioniert und die Kühlung startet.

5. Bedienung

- Temperatur einstellen: Verwenden Sie das digitale Display zur Temperaturkontrolle. Drücken Sie die Taste „SET“ und stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein.
- Tür öffnen: Schieben Sie die Türen vorsichtig zur Seite, um Zugang zu den Regalen zu erhalten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen auf Schäden und reinigen Sie die Lüftungsgitter.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Temperatureinstellungen.
- Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie die LED-Leuchten auf Defekte und tauschen Sie sie bei Bedarf aus.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Entfernen Sie das Kühlmittel gemäß den Umweltvorschriften.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf KUI108C-A

1. Algemene informatie

De wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank KUI108C-A is ontworpen voor commerciële voedselopslag. Het biedt een efficiënte oplossing voor het koelen van producten met een aantrekkelijke verlichting en gemakkelijke toegang via schuifdeuren.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de elektriciteitsvoorziening voldoet aan de vereisten van het apparaat (230V/50Hz).
- Plaats geen warme of heet verpakte producten in de koelkast, dit kan de efficiëntie beïnvloeden.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen aan het apparaat en de kabels. Gebruik het apparaat niet als er schade is.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Volg alle plaatsingsinstructies om te voorkomen dat het apparaat kantelt of valt.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 978 mm (B) x 1000 mm (H) x 500 mm (D)
- Capaciteit: 80 kg
- Temperatuur: Instelbaar tussen 0°C en 5°C
- Licht: LED-verlichting
- Deuren: Schuifdeuren zowel voor als achter
- Materiaal: RVS en hoogwaardig kunststof

4. Installatie en installatie

1. Kies een geschikte locatie die vlak en droog is. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor toegang tot de deuren.
2. Bevestig de montagesteunen aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven en pluggen.
3. Hang de gekoelde plank aan de montagesteunen.
4. Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact dat voldoet aan de elektrische vereisten (230V/50Hz).
5. Zet het apparaat aan en laat het 30 minuten draaien voordat u producten plaatst om de interne temperatuur goed te laten stabiliseren.

5. Bediening

- Schakel het apparaat in via de hoofdschakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de thermostaatknop.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur met een thermometer voor voedselveiligheid.
- Gebruik de LED-verlichting met de schakelaar voor een goede zichtbaarheid van de producten.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Maak de binnen- en buitenkant regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat altijd uitgeschakeld is tijdens het schoonmaken.
- Controleer de condensdrain op verstoppingen en maak deze indien nodig schoon.
- Vervang of reinig filters regelmatig om optimale prestaties te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De temperatuur is te hoog.
Oplossing: Controleer of de deur goed sluit en controleer de instellingen van de thermostaat.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de bekabeling en vervang de LED indien nodig.
- Probleem: Apparatuur maakt ongebruikelijke geluiden.
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond staat.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het apparaat, volg de lokale regelgeving voor afvalbeheer. Zorg ervoor dat elektrische onderdelen veilig worden behandeld en dat de koelkast op de juiste manier wordt gerecycled.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared KUI108C-A

1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en la pared KUI108C-A está diseñado para proporcionar soluciones de almacenamiento de alimentos frescos en entornos comerciales. Con un diseño elegante y funcional, es perfecto para restaurantes, cafeterías y tiendas.

2. Información de Seguridad

ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato debe ser instalado únicamente por personal calificado.

- Asegúrese de que la instalación cumpla con todas las normas locales de seguridad eléctrica y de construcción.
- No sobrecargue el estante, ya que esto puede causar daños y peligros de seguridad.
- Mantenga el equipo alejado de fuentes de calor directas y humedad.
- No toque las partes metálicas del equipo con las manos desnudas en temperaturas extremadamente frías.
- En caso de avería, no intente reparar el aparato, sino contacte al servicio técnico autorizado.
- Siga las instrucciones de limpieza y mantenimiento para evitar riesgos de funcionamiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 978 mm de ancho
- Iluminación: LED integrada
- Número de estantes: 3 estantes ajustables
- Puertas traseras: Deslizables
- Temperatura de operación: 0°C a 5°C
- Consumo energético: Eficiencia energética clase C
- Estilo de instalación: Montado en la pared

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas en el paquete.
2. Seleccione una ubicación adecuada y asegúrese de que el área esté nivelada y libre de obstrucciones.
3. Use un nivel para asegurar que el estante esté recto.
4. Fije los soportes de instalación a la pared utilizando los anclajes apropiados.
5. Coloque el estante en los soportes garantizando que quede firmemente ajustado.
6. Conecte el aparato a una fuente de alimentación adecuada.

5. Operación

- Encienda el aparato utilizando el interruptor de alimentación.
- Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario utilizando el termostato.
- Asegúrese de que la circulación del aire no esté obstruida por otros objetos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el aparato antes de realizar cualquier limpieza.
- Limpie las superficies con agua tibia y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice una revisión periódica de los componentes eléctricos y mecánicos.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el aparato no se enciende, verifique la fuente de alimentación.
- Si la temperatura no se mantiene, revise la estanqueidad de las puertas y asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones.
- Para cualquier otro problema, consulte el manual de usuario o contacte el servicio técnico.

8. Eliminación

Este aparato no debe ser desechado junto con la basura doméstica.

- Siga las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje y eliminación de electrodomésticos.
- Asegúrese de que el refrigerante se elimine de manera que se cumpla con las normativas ambientales.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale KUI108C-A

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère réfrigérée murale KUI108C-A. Ce produit est conçu pour le stockage efficace des aliments et des boissons tout en maintenant la température idéale. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Cet appareil est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement. Évitez l'utilisation domestique.
- Installation : Installez et utilisez uniquement sur des surfaces planes et solides. Assurez-vous que les conditions ambiantes respectent les spécifications du produit.
- Électricité : Utilisez uniquement des câbles d'alimentation installés par des professionnels. Ne touchez jamais une prise avec des mains mouillées.
- Conductibilité : Ne pas obstruer les fentes de ventilation. Assurez-vous que l'espace d'air est suffisant autour de l'appareil pour éviter toute surchauffe.
- Entretien : Effectuez un entretien régulier pour assurer le bon fonctionnement.
- Enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants s'approcher ou jouer avec l'appareil.

3. Vue d'ensemble et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 978 mm (L) x 550 mm (P) x 900 mm (H)
- Poids : 70 kg
- Capacité : 600 litres
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à +5°C
- Énergie : 230V, 50Hz, 150W
- Caractéristiques : 3 étagères, porte arrière coulissante, éclairage LED interne.

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez le produit : Retirez toutes les protections et l'emballage.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié, à l'abri de la chaleur directe et de l'humidité.
3. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'appareil est parfaitement horizontal.
4. Branchement : Connectez le cordon d'alimentation à une prise électrique conforme.
5. Vérification : Vérifiez toutes les connexions pour vous assurer qu'elles sont sécurisées.
6. Mise sous tension : Allumez l'appareil et laissez-le reposer à vide pendant au moins 2 heures avant de l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglage de la température : Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour régler la température selon vos besoins.
- Chargement : Disposez les produits sur les étagères de manière à permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement l'intérieur et l'extérieur de l'appareil.
- Méthode : Utilisez un chiffon doux et des détergents non abrasifs.
- Dégivrage : Si nécessaire, effectuez un dégivrage régulier pour maintenir l'efficacité.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la prise et le câble d'alimentation.
- Température incorrecte : Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée et que les fentes de ventilation ne sont pas obstruées.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre service local de gestion des déchets pour une élimination appropriée conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou problème, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Parete con Illuminazione e 3 Ripiani e Porte Posteriori Scorrevoli KUI108C-A

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Mensola Refrigerata da Parete KUI108C-A. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire una conservazione ottimale degli alimenti, grazie al suo design innovativo e alla tecnologia avanzata. È ideale per ristoranti, caffè, e ambienti di vendita al dettaglio.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da un professionista competente.
- Non utilizzare l'unità in ambienti umidi o esposizione diretta a fonti di calore.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici.
- Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione dell'unità.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, non tentare di riparare l'unità autonomamente; contattare i servizi autorizzati.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 978 mm
- Illuminazione: Inclusa
- Ripiani: 3
- Tipo di Porte: Posteriori scorrevoli
- Temperatura di funzionamento: 0° C a +10° C
- Spessore dell'isolamento: 60 mm
- Voltaggio: 230 V
- Consumo energetico: 218 W
- Efficienza energetica: A

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Selezionare un'area di installazione adatta, con sufficiente spazio intorno per la ventilazione.
2. Rimuovere l'imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano danni.
3. Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e stabile.
4. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata.
5. Accertarsi che le porte posteriori scorrevoli siano ben installate e funzionanti.
6. Accendere l'unità e impostare la temperatura desiderata.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore di accensione.
- Regolare il termostato per la temperatura ottimale per la conservazione degli alimenti.
- Controllare l'illuminazione e assicurarsi che sia attiva.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegarla prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Pulire regolarmente le superfici interne ed esterne.
- Controllare e pulire le aperture di ventilazione per garantire un corretto flusso d'aria.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare la connessione elettrica.
- Temperature non adeguate: Controllare il termostato e la ventola.
- Rumori anomali: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie equilibrata e stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, si prega di smaltire l'unità secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici. Non abbandonare il prodotto in natura.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto o assistenza tecnica, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com

- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Si prega di conservare questo manuale per future consultazioni. Grazie per aver scelto GGM Gastro.